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Memorandum

TO: Raymond Mc Kenna, Senior Engineer, Environment Section

FROM: Ciaran Kinney, Executive Technician, Environment Section

DATE: 12/8/2011

RE: Air pollution complaint (AP 741) — Belview Eggs, Carstown, Termonfeckin

Belview Eggs have recently received planning permission to increase the number of
birds kept on their site. The effluent is now stored in a much drier form in a shed open
at one end instead of underground tanks.

The Environment Section of Louth County Council received a complaint on 21/7/11
by phone about a bad odour coming from Belview Eggs. The complaint was from
Martin Brady who lives close to the entrance of Belview [zggs. A second complaint
has also been received in writing from Louise Mc DOIQ@BT\'I Roxbury House,
Carstown, Termonfeckin on 26/7/2011. 'z§\

[ inspected the site on 3 occasions recently 55@25/7/701 1 at 2.15pm — no odour
detected on south side of site close to Mgﬁ’? radys house. There was no wind
blowing. I spoke to Dermot Herlihy ogﬂk@%f Belview Eggs and he confirmed that he
would be transporting the poultry li sometime in early august to a field for
spreading. I suggested to him to ?S@bve it on a day where the wind was blowing away
from Martin Bradys house and tg%olse several trailers to ensure the material was
removed in a short period tthgéTeducmg, the probability of an odour problem.

(2) on 9/8/2011 at 12. JOme— no odour detected on south side of site close to Martin
Bradys house. There was no wind blowing.

(3) on 10/8/11 at 10.30am — wind blowing in an northerly direction away from Martin
Bradys House. The poultry litter was being removed using 3 trailers. No odour
detected on south side of site but an odour was detected on the north side of site. It is
difficult to describe the odour but it was definitely due to the fact that the poultry litter
was being removed. Some people would probably tind the odour offensive. I spoke to
Dermot Herlihy again and he confirmed that (a) the removal of the poultry litter
started at 10am & would be completed by 1pm the same day (b) this would only
happen for a maximum no. of 7 days per annum. Dermot Herlihy had informed me by
phone a few days earlier that he would be removing the poultry litter on the
10/8/2011. I received a phone call from Martin Brady on 10/8/2011 regarding
Belview Eggs. As a result of this phone call call T agreed to continue to monitor the
situation on a regular basis until such time as the EPA make a decision in relation to
the [PPC Licence.

Ciaran Kinney
Executive Technician
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Josephine Kennedy

From: Marian Doyle

Sent: 15 August 2011 11:29

To: Josephine Kennedy

Subject: FW: Belview Eggs (AP 741)

Attachments: Belview Eggs (AP 741).doc

Josephine,

See attached Third Party correspondence received in relation to P0932-01 Belview Egg Farm Ltd.
Regards,

Marian

From: Ciaran Kinney [mailto:Ciaran.Kinney @lo yHseecoTe] d
Sent: 12 August 2011 11:09 ‘ Scann

To: Marian Doyle
Subject: Belview Eggs (AP 741) 18 AUG M

Marian,

Ciaran 0&
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This message is intended only for the use of the person(s) (\"the intended regﬁeﬁ; } to whom it is addressed. It may contain information which
is privileged and confidential within the meaning of applicable law. If you a\g@n@ e intended recipient, please contact the sender as soon as

possible. (\ \
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The views expressed in this communication may not necessan@e the views held by Louth County Council.

Any attachments have been checked by a virus scanner and appear to be clean.

Please ensure that you also scan all messages. as Louth County Council does not accept any liability for contamination or damage to your
systems.
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Baineann an teachtaireacht seo le Usaid an duine (an faighteoir ceaptha) a bhfuil sé dirithe chuige amhain. Féadfaidh eolas a bheith inti, a bhfuil
pribhléide agus runda lastigh de miniu an dli is infheidhme.

Mura seolai thu, cuir an seoltdir ar an eolas chomh luath is féidir, le do thoil.
Ni g& gurbh ionann na tuairimi sa cumarsaid seo agus na tuairimi atd ag Chomhairle Chontae Lughai.

Seiceail scanachan-viris aon cheangaltan agus ba dhoigh go bhfuil said glan. Airithigh, le do thoil, go raibh gach teachtaireacht seiceailte agat
chomh maith, de dheasca nach glacann Combhairle Chontae Lughai aon fhreagracht do éillit né damaiste ar do choras.

Cuirfear féilte roimh chomhfhreagras Gaeilge

EPA Export 24-08-2011:03:49:32



